
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CABINET 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 17TH JULY, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET (Quorum 5) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius, Leader of the Council 
 

Councillors 
 

Daniel Thomas 
Dean Cohen 
Tom Davey 
 

Andrew Harper 
Helena Hart 
David Longstaff 
 

Sachin Rajput 
Robert Rams 
Joanna Tambourides 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Jermey Williams 020 8359 2042  
jeremy.williams@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

 

  Report of the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member 
for Resources and Performance 

 

5.   Finance and Business Planning Process 2013/14 to 2015/16  
 

1 - 20 

  Report of the Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 
Families, Cabinet Member for Adults, Cabinet Member for 
Safety and Resident Engagement and the Cabinet Member for 
Public Health 

 

6.   Safeguarding in Barnet  
 

21 - 46 

  Report of the Cabinet Member for Safety and Resident 
Engagement 

 

7.   Creation of a borough wide Designated Public Place Order  
 

47 - 66 

  Reports of the Cabinet Member for Planning  

8.   The Spires Shopping Centre, Market Site and Territorial Army 
Centre, Chipping Barnet- Draft Planning Framework for adoption  
 

67 - 114 

9.   Barnet's Local Plan - Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies - Adoption  
 

115 - 462 

  Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment  

10.   Events in Parks Policy  
 

463 - 490 

  Report of the Cabinet Member for Adults  

11.   Re-shaping Day opportunities for Older People in Barnet: Results 
on Consultation and Recommendations for a Future Service  
 
 
 

491 - 568 



 
    

  Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance 

 

12.   Consultation on options for Council Tax Localisation  
 

569 - 592 

13.   Any Items That The Chairman Decides Are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jermey Williams 
020 8359 2042  jeremy.williams@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Meeting Cabinet   

Date 17
th
 July 2012 

Subject Finance and Business Planning 
Process 2013/14 to 2015/16 

Report of Leader of the Council  

Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance 

Summary This report sets out the strategic context for the finance and 
business planning process for 2013/14 to 2015/16, updates 
on the Council’s medium term financial strategy, and sets out 
the timetable that the process will follow between now and 
March 2013.   

 

Officer Contributors Andrew Travers, Deputy Chief Executive 
Julie Taylor, Assistant Chief Executive 
John Hooton, Assistant Director, Strategic Finance 
Stephen Evans, Assistant Director Strategy 
Hayley Woolard, Head of Strategic Finance 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 
 

For decision by Cabinet  

Function of  Executive 

Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Contact for further information – John Hooton, Assistant Director, Strategic Finance, 020 8359 
2460 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



  

1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 To agree the strategic context for the business planning process for 

2013/14 onwards as set out in section 9.2 and 9.3; 
 
1.2 To note the updated budget gap for the next 3 years as set out in 

paragraph 9.4.4 and Appendix 1;  
 
1.3 To agree the allocation of savings targets as set out in paragraph 9.4.8 

to enable departments to work up proposals for review in the autumn;  
 
1.4 To agree the timetable for business planning as set out in paragraph 

9.7; and  
 
  
2 RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet on 20th February 2012 approved the Budget, Council Tax and 

Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2012/13 to 2014/15.  This report looks 
at the strategic context within which the business planning process will be 
delivered, which will culminate in the Budget, Council Tax and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for 2013/14 to 2015/16.  

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.1 The business planning process is designed to enable Members to set the 

strategic direction of the Council, and for that direction to be reflected in the 
Corporate Plan, the budget, and business unit and individual staff plans.  
The process is designed to dovetail with the Corporate Plan, ensuring 
resources are most effectively focused on the priorities set out in the plan.  
The nature of the process is particularly designed to support the priority of 
Better Services with less Money. 

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

 
4.1 Severe resource constraint represe
[...]
arding in Barnet 

Report of Cabinet Member for Education, Children 
and Families 
Cabinet Member for Adults 

Cabinet Member for Safety and 
Resident Engagement 
Cabinet Member for Public Health 

Summary This report provides Members with an overview of 
governance arrangements and activity as it relates to 
the Council’s safeguarding responsibilities. 
 

 

 
Officer Contributors Robert McCulloch-Graham, Director, Children’s Service 

Dawn Wakeling, Deputy Director, Adults Social Care and Health 
Jay Mercer, Deputy Director, Children’s Service 
Ann Graham, Assistant Director Social Care, Children’s Service 
Bridget Griffin, Divisional Manager Safeguarding 
Sue Smith, Safeguarding Adults Manager 
Stav Yiannou, Divisional Manager, Safeguarding, Prevention 
and Partnership 
Paul Lamb, Community Protection Group Manager 
Siobhan McGovern, Designated Nurse, Safeguarding Children 
Elaine Tuck, Strategy and Planning Manager, Children’s Service 
Lindsey Hyde, Strategy and Projects Officer, Children’s Service 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council/Executive 

Enclosures Appendix 1: The Governance of Safeguarding in 
Barnet 
Appendix 2: Further information on the key 
safeguarding governance structures in Barnet 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Lindsey.hyde@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 7994 

AGENDA ITEM 6

21



2 

 
CONTENTS 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS          p3 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS        p3 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY        p3  
 CONSIDERATIONS  
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES         p3    
 
5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES        p4 
 
6.        USE OF RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS        p6 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES           p7 
 
8. CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS          p9 
 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION                    p9 
Update on last year’s recommendations                                                 p10 

Listening to the views of children, young people and adult        p13 
service users 
 
Trends and issues             p14 
 
Key Developments             p16 
 
Supporting a learning culture           p18 
 
Future challenges and opportunities          p21 
 
APPENDIX 1              p23 
 
APPENDIX 2              p24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22



3 

 
 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.1 Cabinet requests full Council to note the content of this report which 

outlines governance arrangements and activity as it relates to the 
Council and partners’ safeguarding responsibilities. 

 
1.2 That Cabinet notes and comments on the progress made in relation to 

safeguarding since last year, including in response to the 
recommendations set out in 9.2. 

 
1.3 That an annual report on safeguarding continues to be submitted to 

Cabinet and Council. 
 
1.4 That safeguarding across the Council and partners continues to be 

strengthened through the full engagement of all providers of health 
services, including through the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
2.1 Council, 12 July 2011, Decision Item 4.1.1: ‘Safeguarding in Barnet’ (Report of 

Cabinet). 
 
2.2 Cabinet, 15 June 2011, Decision Item 5: ‘Safeguarding in Barnet’ (Report of 

the Cabinet Members for Education, Children and Families, Cabinet Member 
for Adults, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion and Cabinet 
Member for Health). 

 
2.3 Council, 3 November 2009, agreed to note safeguarding activities and 

governance arrangements set out in the Cabinet Members’ report. 
 
2.4 Cabinet, 21 October 2009, Decision Item 5: ‘Safeguarding in Barnet’ (Report 

of the Cabinet Members for Children’s Services and Community Services).  
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
3.1 Safeguarding is a key priority for the Council and safeguarding children and 

adults from avoidable harm or abuse underpins everything we do.  
Safeguarding is the responsibility of everyone who works for or with the 
London 
[...]
9.1.1 In 2011 it was resolved that an annual report on safeguarding in Barnet would 

go to Cabinet and Council to support effective scrutiny and oversight.  This 
report provides an update on the implementation of recommendations 
approved by Council on 12 July 2011. It also highlights key developments over 
the past 12 months, outlines how Barnet is responding to and learning from 
these, and sets out some emerging challenges and opportunities. 

 
9.1.2 Further information on the safeguarding activities of the Barnet Safeguarding 

Children Board and the Safeguarding Adults Board can be found in their 
respective annual reports, which are due to go to the Safeguarding Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
9.2 Update on last year’s recommendations 
9.2.1 An annual report on safeguarding continues to be submitted to Cabinet and 

Council. 
This report fulfils this recommendation and outlines the work that has been 
undertaken to address the recommendations and future issues set out in last 
year’s report. 

 
9.2.2 Cabinet requests full Council to note the content of this report, in particular the 

formal governance arrangements that exist to ensure that the Council 
conducts its statutory safeguarding responsibilities properly, and the present 
safeguarding activity undertaken by the Council and its partner agencies. 
A robust governance framework is in place to ensure that safeguarding duties 
are appropriately carried out and scrutinised, as set out in appendix 1.  Further 
detail on the key structures within Barnet that help to provide effective 
oversight of safeguarding is contained in appendix 2.  In summary they are: 

• Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

• Barnet Partnership Board 

• Safer Communities Partnership Board 

30



11 

• Children’s Trust Board 

• Health and Wellbeing Board 

• Barnet Safeguarding Children Board 

• Barnet Safeguarding Adults Board 
 

To provide assurance to these boards there are some key internal 
mechanisms. 
[...]
n Service. A representative from the London Ambulance Service was secured earlier in the year.  Barnet 

APPENDIX 2: Further information on the key safeguarding governance structures in Barnet  
 

45



26 

Safeguarding Children Board continues to be represented at Safeguarding Adults Board and the Safeguarding Adults Manager attends the Barnet 
Safeguarding Children Board to promote links at a strategic level. 

46



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Cabinet  

Date 17
th
 July 2012 

Subject Creation of a borough wide 
Designated Public Place Order 

Report of Cabinet Member for Safety and 
Resident Engagement 

Summary This report seeks approval to implement a borough 
wide Designated Public Place Order to control 
drinking in public places associated with crime, 
disorder and nuisance 

 

 
Officer Contributors Paul Lamb, Community Protection Group Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Cabinet 

Enclosures None 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Paul Lamb, 020 8359 7491 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

47



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1      That Cabinet approves the implementation of a borough wide Designated  
           Public Place Order (DPPO) and authorises a report to Council to create the  
           Order under seal.  
            
      
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1      Cabinet 29 September 2003, decision item 12, ‘Declaration of Alcohol Free  
           Zones’. 
 
2.2      Cabinet 12 April 2010, Controlled Drinking Zone for Childs Hill, approval to   
           create a Designated Public Place Order covering the environs of Cricklewood  
           Town Centre. 
 
2.3       Council 17 May 2010, Designated Public Place Order – Controlled Drinking  
           Zone for Childs Hill Ward, ratification of Cabinet recommendation to create an    
           order.  
 
2.4      Delegated Powers Report 1670, 21st May 2012, appr
[...]
20 8359 4749, lucy.shomali@barnet.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Meeting Cabinet  

Date 17 July 2012 

Subject The Spires Shopping Centre, Market Site and 
Territorial Army Centre, Chipping Barnet– 
Draft Planning Framework for adoption 

Report of Cabinet Member for Planning 

Summary The Planning Framework will provide a structure for managing 
change and guiding future development to ensure that this 
supports the long term vitality and viability of the town centre and 
protects and enhances this part of the borough.  Following a 
period of public consultation the draft framework is being brought 
to Cabinet for formal adoption. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

67



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 Note the outcome of the public consultation on the draft Planning Framework for 

The Spires Shopping Centre, Market Site and Territorial Army Centre, Chipping 
Barnet as set out in Appendix 1, and  

 
1.2 Formally adopt the draft Planning Framework for The Spires Shopping Centre, 

Market Site and Territorial Army Centre, Chipping Barnet attached as Appendix 2.   
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet, 3 April 2008, Decision 10 (Vibrant and Viable Town Centres – A Suburban 

Town Centre Strategy for Barnet). 
 
2.2 Cabinet, 3 February 2010, Decision 6 (Responding to the Recession – Suburban Town 

Centres). 
 
2.3 Cabinet, 29 March 2011, Decision 6a (Core Strategy, Pre-Submission Amendment for 

Public Consultation). 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1  The three priority outcomes set out in the 2012/13 Corporate Plan are: – 

• Better services with less money 

• Sharing opportunities, sharing responsibilities 

• A successful London suburb 
 
3.2 Through the preparation of a Planning Framework, the Council can deliver the Corporate 

Plan strategic objective of ensuring that Chipping Barnet town centre is a vibrant place 
where business can thrive.  

 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 Failure to sustain and enhance Barnet’s town centres will impair their key co
[...]
ry plans that 
must be produced for Barnet. The Core Strategy sits at the 
heart of the Local Plan and sets out where, when and how 
change will take place up to 2026. All other planning documents 
need to accord with its strategic direction and planning policies.  

The Development Management Policies (DMP) document sits 
beneath the Core Strategy. It sets out the borough-wide 
planning policies for implementing development. It forms the 
basis for decision making by planning committees and the 
planning service. 

The Core Strategy and DMP documents have, following an 
Examination in Public (EIP), been found sound, legally 
compliant and capable of adoption by an Inspector appointed 
by the Secretary of State. The Inspector’s Report is binding 
upon the Council and therefore no further material changes can 
be made. Upon adoption these documents will replace 170 
policies in the Unitary Development Plan (UDP) as the planning 
framework for Barnet. 

 

Officer Contributors Director of Environment, Planning and Regeneration 

Assistant Director,  Strategic Planning & Regeneration 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected All 

Enclosures Appendix A: Inspector’s Report for Core Strategy and 

AGENDA ITEM 9

115



Development Management Policies 

Appendix B: Core Strategy – version for adoption 

Appendix C  Development Management Policies - version for 
adoption  

 

For decision by Cabinet 

Function of Executive 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in (if 
appropriate) 

N/A 

Contact for further information: Nick Lynch - Planning Policy Manager - 0208 359 4211 

116



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That Cabinet approve the Local Plan Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document (Appendix B) and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document (Appendix C) for reference to the meeting 
of Council on September 11 2012 for formal adoption.   

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 

2.1 On 7 September 2011 (decision 1388) the Interim Director of
[...]
cal Plan 

September 2012

Page 114

459



Development Management Policies Adoption Version 

Local Plan 

September 2012

Page 115

460



461



462

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 17 July 2012 

Subject Events in Parks Policy 

Report of Cabinet Member for Environment 

Summary This report seeks approval to use the Events in Parks 
Policy for the hiring of parks and open spaces for 
organised events. 

The report also seeks approval to hire parks and 
open spaces for private events in line with the Events 
in Parks Policy. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Matthew Gunyon – Leisure Contracts Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Cabinet 

Enclosures Annex 1 - Events in Parks Consultation Analysis 
Annex 2 - Events in Parks Policy  
Annex 3 - Events in Parks Equalities Impact 
Assessment  
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Matthew Gunyon (matthew.gunyon@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 0208 359 7403) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

463



1.        RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Cabinet approve the implementation of the Events in Parks 

Policy. 
 
1.2 That Cabinet approve subject to any legal restrictions the hiring of 

the four sites as indentified in the Events in Parks Policy for 
Private Events. 

 
1.3 That authority is delegated to the Cabinet Member to approve the 

review and amendment of the Events in Parks Policy. 
 
1.4 That authority is delegated to the Interim Director of Environment 

Planning and Regeneration to waive charges for events that offer 
community benefit. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Better services with less money – Over the coming years the council 

faces a number of strategic challenges, including the need to: (i) 
improve its services, at a time of reduced funding; (ii) prepare for 
significant growth within
[...]
the Council’s web page in order to ensure 
residents are made aware of any activities that are happening in their area. 

 
All of the above being the case, it should be considered that these potential impacts 
have been mitigated. 

 

Not applicable 

2 The top 10 areas of concern 
raised by respondents to 
consultation. 

Once all the consultation responses have been analysed the Council will look at all 
the areas of concern and consider each park on an individual basis taking into 
account all the concerns raised and where possible look to mitigate through the use 
of restrictions.   
 

 

489



 

 

 

490



 
   

 
 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 17 July 2012 

Subject Re-shaping Day opportunities for Older People in 
Barnet: Results on Consultation and 
Recommendations for a future service. 

Report of Cabinet Member for Adults  

Summary Cabinet is asked to note the outcomes of the public 
consultation on day opportunities for older people; 
agree the Older Adults Day Opportunities Model set 
out in Appendix 2; agree to add £150,000 to the older 
adults prevention funding and note that the 
implementation programme will be set out in a report 
to Cabinet Resources Committee no later than 30 
September 2012. 

 

 
Officer Contributors Kate Kennally, Director of Adult Social Care and 

Health 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix 1 Summary of Equality Assessment 
Appendix 2 Older Adults Day Opportunities Model 
Appendix 3 Results of consultation 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Caroline Chant, Joint Commissioner Older People 
and Physical Sensory Impairment Adult Social Care 
and Health/North Central London NHS tel 07931 
777298 

Background papers Consultation documents  
Full Equality Impact Assessment 

 

AGENDA ITEM 11

491



  
 

  

 
 
1.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 Consider the outcomes of the public consultation on day services 

for older people including the consultation carried out by Age UK. 
 
1.2 Agree the Older Adults Day Opportunities Model for Older Adults 

Day Services set out in Appendix 2. 
 
1.3 Instruct the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services to develop 

in partnership with local providers of Older Adults services an 
implementation plan for the Older Adults Day Opportunities 
Strategy for consideration by Cabinet Resources Committee.   

 
1.4 Agree to add £150,000 to the older adults’ prevention funding to 

support the neighbourhood model. 
 

2.   RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

 
2.1   Cabinet Resources Committee, 22 July 2008 (decision item 11) 

approved changes to voluntary sector commissioning arrangements. 
 
2.2  Cabinet Resources Committee, 8 December 2009 (decision item 7)   

approved the strategic document ‘Looking after Yourself – a prevention  
framework for Barnet’ as the basis for the commissioning of 
preventative  services by Adult Social Care and Health. 

 
2.3 Council, 6 March 2011 agreed the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

2012/13 to 2014/15 which included Third Sector Delivering efficiencies 
and reducing costs through the voluntary sector working together of 
£550,000.  

 
2.4   Cabinet Resources Committee, 13 January 2011 (decision item 11) – 

approved a waiver of paragraph 5.6.2 of the Contract Procedure Rules 
to allow entry into interim funding arrangements for prevention services 
commissioned by the Council’s Adult Social Care and Health subject to 
a maximum duration of two years. 

 
2.5   Cabinet Resources Committee, 28 July 2011 (decision item 10) 

approved the council entering into a two-year Section 75 National 
Health Service Act 2006 pooled funding agreement with NHS Barnet 
with the council acting as lead commissioner. 

  
2.6   Cabinet Resources Committee, 24 May 2011 (decision item 6) - 

approved the Estates Strategy 2011-2015 and corresponding action 
plan. This includes, among other targets, to complete 
[...]
t schemes.  The funding of a local 
scheme is set at 90% of the current Council Tax 
Benefit expenditure.  For the LB Barnet, this equates 
to a shortfall of £4.4m in 2013/14.  This reform 
requires the council to design a new Council Tax 
Support scheme, undertake consultation, and adopt 
the scheme by 31 January 2013.  The report 
recommends an extensive consultation approach to 
engage with residents, proposes a set of principles 
for the new scheme, and asks officers to complete 
comprehensive modelling and impact assessment.   

AGENDA ITEM 12

569



 

discounts 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Rowena Gates. Email:  rowena.gates@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 0208 359 2302 

 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 To note the changes contained in the Local Government Finance Bill, which 

was introduced to Parliament in December 2011. 
 
1.2 To note the Government’s proposal to cease Council Tax Benefit, replacing 

the system with Council Tax Support, to be designed and operated by the 
local authority with an unringfenced grant of 90% of current Council Tax 
Benefit expenditure. 

 
1.3 To agree a range of options that forms the basis of an extensive consultation 

programme. 
 
1.4 To endorse a programme of communication, consultation and engagement as 

set out in this report, and delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Performance to agree the detailed scope of the consultation 
and proceed accordingly. 

 
1.5 To agree that a future meeting of Cabinet receive a report on the consultation 

findings, proposals for a local Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme, with 
relevant impact assessments and a proposed implementation plan.  

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 None.  
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1. Central Government have committed to a programme of welfare reform, 

aiming to simply the benefits systems, create the right incentives to get more 
people into work, protect the most vulnerable, and deliver fai
[...]
   
 
Although Exemption Class C can be granted for up to six months, a large proportion of 
awards are given to landlords for short periods between tenancies. There is a risk that we 
create a large number of small debts that are difficult and expensive to collect.  For this 
reason, the initial modelling assumptions are for a relatively low collection rate of 70% for 
this type of debt. 
 
This would yield £1.54m in additional Council Tax income, assuming the same level of 
exemptions in the future. 
 
Reduce exemption A to nil 
Exemption Class A is awarded to unoccupied and unfurnished properties undergoing or 
requiring major structural repair to render them habitable, or that are undergoing structural 
alterations.  In 2010/11, Barnet Council awarded £0.8m worth of Exemption Class A. 
 
Assuming a 70% collection rate, this change could yield an additional £0.56m. 
 
Reduce Second Home discount to nil 
Currently Councils have the option to allow between 10 and 50% as a reduction for second 
homes.  Barnet currently allows the minimum reduction of 10%.  Under the localisation of 
Council Tax Support, the Council has the option to reduce this to 0% which could yield a 
further £0.4m in Council Tax.  
 
Assuming an 80% collection rate the yield would be £0.32m. 
 
These figures are summarised in the table below, which also shows the expected share of 
the yield to Barnet (78.4% of the total): 
 

 Yield  
£million per 
annum 

Barnet share 
£million per 
annum 

Class C exemption  1.54 1.21 

Class A exemption  0.56 0.44 

Second home discount 0.32 0.25 

Total 2.42 1.90 

 

591



592

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Finance and Business Planning Process 2013/14 to 2015/16
	MTFS 2012-16 revised

	6 Safeguarding in Barnet
	7 Creation of a borough wide Designated Public Place Order
	8 The Spires Shopping Centre, Market Site and Territorial Army Centre, Chipping Barnet- Draft Planning Framework for adoption
	008170_The Spires A4 Booklet-1

	9 Barnet's Local Plan - Core Strategy and Development Management Policies - Adoption
	Appendix A - Inspector's Report
	APPENDIX B - Core Strategy Adoption Version 2nd July
	APPENDIX C - DMP Adoption Version 2nd July

	10 Events in Parks Policy
	11 Re-shaping Day opportunities for Older People in Barnet: Results on Consultation and Recommendations for a future service
	12 Consultation on options for Council Tax localisation



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: 30 JULY 2012 

DATE OF COMING INTO EFFECT: 6 AUGUST 2012 
 

Decisions of the Cabinet 

 
17 July 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Andrew Harper 
Councillor Helena Hart 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Robert Rams 
Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the meeting of 20 June 2012 were agreed. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Sachin Rajput. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Joanna Tambourides declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 11, 
Reshaping Day Opportunities for Older People in Barnet’.  Councillor Tambourides left 
the room for this item and took no part in the discussion. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no public questions. 
 

5. FINANCE AND BUSINESS PLANNING PROCESS 2013/14 TO 2015/16  
 

For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
1. To agree the strategic context for the business planning process for 2013/14 

onwards as set out in section 9.2 and 9.3 of the report. 
 
2. To note the updated budget gap for the next 3 years as set out in paragraph 

9.4.4 and Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
3. To agree the allocation of savings targets as set out in paragraph 9.4.8 of the 

report to enable departments to work up proposals for review in the autumn. 
 



 

2 

4. To agree the timetable for business planning as set out in paragraph 9.7 of the 
report. 

 
 

6. SAFEGUARDING IN BARNET  
 

For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Members’ report, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
1. To request full Council to note the content of this report which outlines governance 

arrangements and activity as it relates to the Council and partners’ safeguarding 
responsibilities. 

 
2. To note and comment on the progress made in relation to safeguarding since last 

year, including in response to the recommendations set out in 9.2. 
 
3. That an annual report on safeguarding continues to be submitted to Cabinet and 

Council. 
 
4. That safeguarding across the Council and partners continues to be strengthened 

through the full engagement of all providers of health services, including through 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.  

 
 

7. CREATION OF A BOROUGH WIDE DESIGNATED PUBLIC PLACE ORDER  
 

For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
1. To approve the implementation of a borough wide Designated Public Place Order 

(DPPO) and authorise a report to Council to create the Order under seal.  
 

8. THE SPIRES SHOPPING CENTRE, MARKET SITE AND TERRITORIAL ARMY 

CENTRE, CHIPPING BARNET- DRAFT PLANNING FRAMEWORK FOR 

ADOPTION  
 

For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the outcome of the public consultation on the draft Planning Framework 

for The Spires Shopping Centre, Market Site and Territorial Army Centre, 
Chipping Barnet as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, and  

 
2. To formally adopt the draft Planning Framework for The Spires Shopping Centre, 

Market Site and Territorial Army Centre, Chipping Barnet attached as Appendix 2 
to the report.   

 
 

9. BARNET'S LOCAL PLAN - CORE STRATEGY AND DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT POLICIES - ADOPTION  



 

3 

 

For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
1. To approve the Local Plan Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Appendix 

B) and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document 
(Appendix C) for reference to the meeting of Council on September 11 2012 for 
formal adoption.   

 
 

10. EVENTS IN PARKS POLICY  
 

For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
1. To approve the implementation of the Events in Parks Policy. 
 
2. To approve subject to any legal restrictions the hiring of the four sites as 

indentified in the Events in Parks Policy for Private Events. 
 
3. That authority is delegated to the Cabinet Member to approve the review and 

amendment of the Events in Parks Policy. 
 
4. That authority is delegated to the Interim Director of Environment Planning and 

Regeneration to waive charges for events that offer community benefit. 
 
 

11. RE-SHAPING DAY OPPORTUNITIES FOR OLDER PEOPLE IN BARNET: 

RESULTS ON CONSULTATION AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A FUTURE 

SERVICE  
 

Councillor Sodha and Councillor Rawlings addressed the Committee on this report. 
 
The Cabinet Member provided an amendment to the table at section 6.9 of the report to 
reflect the £150,000 section 256 funding for Later Life Planners.  The Cabinet further 
noted that Alzheimer’s funding would be ring-fenced, pending the conclusion of the 
ongoing Alzheimer’s pathway work. 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, and in taking full account of the 
Public Sector Equality Duty, Cabinet 
 
RESOVLED: - 
 
1 To consider the outcomes of the public consultation on day services for older 

people including the consultation carried out by Age UK. 
 
2. To agree the Older Adults Day Opportunities Model for Older Adults Day Services 

set out in Appendix 2. 
 
3. To instruct the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services to develop in partnership 

with local providers of Older Adults services an implementation plan for the Older 



 

4 

Adults Day Opportunities Strategy for consideration by Cabinet Resources 
Committee.   

 
4. To agree to add £150,000 to the older adults’ prevention funding to support the 

neighbourhood model. 
 
 

12. CONSULTATION ON OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX LOCALISATION  
 

Cabinet noted the legislative requirement to consult on a draft scheme and, for the 
reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the changes contained in the Local Government Finance Bill, which was 

introduced to Parliament in December 2011. 
 
2. To note the Government’s proposal to cease Council Tax Benefit, replacing the 

system with Council Tax Support, to be designed and operated by the local 
authority with an unringfenced grant of 90% of current Council Tax Benefit 
expenditure. 

 
3. To agree a range of options that forms the basis of an extensive consultation 

programme. 
 
4. To endorse a programme of communication, consultation and engagement as set 

out in this report, and delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Performance to agree the detailed scope of the consultation and proceed 
accordingly. 

 
5. To agree that a future meeting of Cabinet receive a report on the consultation 

findings, proposals for a local Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme, with relevant 
impact assessments and a proposed implementation plan.  

 
 

13. ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

There were no such items. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8:40pm 
 
 
 


